
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790 
 

DATE: 

 

October 4, 2017 

 

TO: City of Hudson Planning Commission for October 9, 2017 Meeting 

 

FROM: Greg Hannan, City Planner 

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director  

 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Review for 53 Milford Road (Parcel No. 3202673) 

The Malted Meeple – Entertainment and Indoor Amusement Facility    

 

ZONING: 

 

District 5 – Village Core District  

 

PC Case No: 2017-1797 

 

Project Introduction 

Application has been received for the Malted Meeple to occupy the 4,990 square foot building at 

53 Milford Road.  The business intends to relocate from its existing location at 5100 Darrow 

Road.  The subject property and adjacent areas are located within District 5 Village Core 

District.  The site is adjacent to Acme Grocery to the north, Norfolk Southern rail spur to the 

south and commercial office development to the east and west.       

 

The following information is attached to this report. 

1. Use description letter submitted by the applicant, received, September 11, 2017. 

2. Floor plan and concept site plan depicting parking options, prepared by Fidei 

Architecture, LLC, submitted September 11, 2017. 

3. Parking easement between property owners of 53 Milford Road and 45 Milford Road.  

4. Hudson GIS aerial photograph of the subject property.   

 

Applicable Use Regulations, Section 1206 

The proposed entertainment and amusement facility is permitted as a conditional use within 

District 5.  Staff understands the proposed use includes a board game café where patrons pay a 

table fee for use of the facility, access to the games library, and instruction on how to play.  

Additionally, the use includes limited food and beverage sales including snacks, milkshakes, and 

alcoholic beverages.  The use also includes party rooms and multiple puzzle/escape rooms in 

which players must solve puzzles to get out.       

 

The application is subject to compliance with the following general conditional use standards of 

Section 1206.02:   

(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan.     

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.   
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(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and 

design standards set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.  

(4) Access points are located as far as possible from intersections and adequate sight 

distances are maintained. 

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses. 

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services  

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use. 

(8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in 

of this Code if the use may otherwise result in an adverse impact.  

(9) The use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing neighborhood. 

 

The proposed use is in compliance with the above standards.  

 

Applicable Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards, Section 1207 

Staff compared the proposal to zoning development and site plan standards.  We comment on the 

following: 

 

Parking:  Indoor entertainment and amusement facilities are required to provide one parking stall 

per three seats of capacity.  The facility is proposed with a maximum occupancy of 100 patrons 

required 34 parking spaces.  The existing parking lot contains 20 spaces.  The applicant has 

executed a shared parking agreement with the adjacent property to the east to provide access to 

an additional 32 spaces.  Staff notes the adjacent property at 45 Milford contains 18 excess 

parking spaces per LDC requirements and would have different peak hours than the proposed 

peak times of the Malted Meeple.   

 

Findings:  

The staff finds that the application complies with the purposes and intent of the code and 

community plans, regulations that minimize land disturbance and protect environmental features, 

and other applicable development regulations as specified in Section 1204.04 except as discussed 

above and recommended below. 

 

Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.09(g)(3) 

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  

PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with 

the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of 

fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.   

 

Recommendation 

Approve the application for Conditional Use (indoor entertainment and amusement facility) for 

the Malted Meeple at 53 Milford Drive per Case No. 2017-1797 according to plans submitted 

September 11, 2017. 

 



      James E. Reed
                                                  Phone: (330) 730-4057
                                               jim@maltedmeeple.com

September 10, 2017

City of Hudson
Planning Commission
via Online Submission

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please accept this letter along with our application for conditional use for 53 Milford Drive as a
Commercial Recreational facility. The Malted Meeple intends to move its existing operations at 5100
Darrow Road to 53 Milford Drive in order to be more centrally located for our Hudson clientele.

As Northeast Ohio’s first board game café, The Malted Meeple provides a great place and a great way to
spend quality time with family and friends. We offer our guests access to a library of nearly 300 hobby
board games, instructors to teach those games, a comfortable environment in which to play them, and a
variety of snacks, hand crafted milkshakes and other beverages to enjoy while playing them. The new
location at 53 Milford Drive is significantly larger than our existing location, which will allow us to increase
our number of available private event/party rooms, and will also allow the addition of several puzzle and
escape rooms.

In our existing location The Malted Meeple is open from 4:00 PM to 11:00 PM Monday through Thursday,
4:00 PM to 2:00 AM Friday and Noon to 2:00 AM Saturday. We expect that we will hold similar hours in
the 53 Milford location.

The property at 53 Milford currently contains 21 parking spaces, which we understand does not meet the
code requirements for our requested use. We have two alternative solutions to this issue. Our primary
solution is the creation of a shared parking arrangement with one of the neighboring properties. This
solution would provide up to an additional 32 parking spots for our guests’ use. Discussions are
underway, and we are confident that we will be able to secure a recorded easement for this purpose.
Alternately, there is space on 53 Milford itself to expand our existing parking lot, adding up to an
additional 22 spaces. While this is not our preferred alternative, we are prepared to pursue this option in
the event we are unable to arrange shared parking.

If there are any questions I can answer or additional information I can provide, please do not hesitate to
let me know.

Very truly yours,

James E. Reed
The Malted Meeple, LLC
Meeple Property Holdings, LLC
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